

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

MARIE HUNT, Personal Representative of the Estate of
EUGENE WAYNE HUNT, Deceased,

Supreme Court No. 157476
COA No.333630

Plaintiff/Garnishor Plaintiff/Appellee,

Lower Court No. 96-3280-NI
Bay County Circuit Court

vs

DRIELICK, et al

Defendants/Garnishor Plaintiffs/Appellees,

vs

EMPIRE FIRE AND MARINE INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Garnishee Defendant/Appellant.

BRANDON JAMES HUBER,

Supreme Court No. 157477
COA No. 333631

Plaintiff/Garnishor Plaintiff/Appellee,

Lower Court No. 97-3238-NI
Bay County Circuit Court

vs

DRIELICK, et al

Defendants/Garnishor Plaintiffs/Appellees,

**CROSS-APPELLANTS'
REPLY TO
CROSS-APPELLEE'S
RESPONSE TO
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE
TO APPEAL AS
CROSS-APPELLANTS**

vs

EMPIRE FIRE AND MARINE INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Garnishee Defendant/Appellant

THOMAS LUCZAK and NOREEN LUCZAK,

Plaintiff/Garnishor Plaintiff/Appellee,

vs

DRIELICK, et al

Defendants/Garnishor Plaintiffs/Appellees,

vs

EMPIRE FIRE AND MARINE INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Garnishee Defendant/Appellant

Supreme Court No. 157478
COA No. 333632

Lower Court No. 96-3328-NI
Bay County Circuit Court

ANDREW L. FINN (P43603)
STEVEN M. HICKEY (P33142)
Attorneys for Sargent Trucking, Inc.
901 Wilshire Drive, Suite 550
Troy, MI 48084
(248) 247-3300

DAVID CARBAJAL (P41130)
ROBERT ANDREW JORDAN (P73801)
Attorneys for Great Lakes Carriers
300 Saint Andrews Road., Suite 302
Saginaw, MI 48605
(989)790-0960

BRUCE F. TROGAN (P26612)
Attorney for Plaintiff Hunt
7628 Gratiot Road
Saginaw, MI 48609
(989) 781-2060

JOHN J SHINNERS (P41337)
Attorney for Defendants/Cross-Plaintiffs
Drielick
60 Harrow Lane, Suite 4
Saginaw, MI 48638
(989) 249-4900

PETER J. RIEBSCHLEGER (P30689)
Attorney for Plaintiffs Luczak
4597 State Street
Saginaw, MI 48603
(989) 790-2102

JOSEPH S. HARRISON (P30709)
Attorney for Plaintiff Huber
P.O. Box 6916
Saginaw, MI 48608
(989) 799-7609

DAVID S. ANDERSON (P31213)
Attorney for Garnishee Defendant Empire
4190 Telegraph Road, Suite 2300
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302
(248) 593-1440

NICOLETTE S. ZACHARY (P49522)
Garan Lucow Miller, P.C.
1111 W. Long Lake Rd., Suite 300
Troy, Michigan 48098-6333
(248) 641-7600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS. i

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

CROSS-APPELLANTS' REPLY TO CROSS-APPELLEE'S RESPONSE TO
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL AS CROSS-APPELLANTS..... 1

I. INTRODUCTION. 1

II. ARGUMENT. 1

 A. CROSS-APPELLANTS ARE ENTITLED TO PREJUDGMENT
 INTEREST AGAINST EMPIRE FOR THE ENTIRE TIME THAT
 IT WAS A PARTY TO THIS LITIGATION. 1

 B. THE CROSS APPEAL IS PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT. 5

III. CONCLUSION. 7

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law - Michigan

Grand Trunk Western R Co v Pre-Fab Transit Co, Inc, 46 Mich App 117;
207 NW2d 469 (1973). 1,2

Schultz v AAA Michigan, 1999 WL 33441320 (Mich Ct App, May 28, 1999). 2, 3

Ward v Detroit Auto Inter-Ins Exch, 115 Mich App 30; 320 NW2d 280 (1982). 2, 3

Hayes v Ross, 236 Mich 208; 210 NW 292 (1926). 4

In re Estate of Herbach, 230 Mich App 276; 583 NW2d 541 (1998). 5

Vanslebrouck ex rel Vanslebrouck v Halperin, 277 Mich App 558;
747 NW2d 311 (2008). 5

Assn of Businesses Advocating Tariff Equity v Pub Serv Com'n, 192 Mich App 19;
480 NW2d 585 (1991). 5

Woodman v Kera, 425 Mich 262; 389 NW2d 412 (1986). 6

Butcher v Dept of Treasury, 425 Mich 262; 389 NW2d 412 (1986). 6

Michigan Harness Horsemen's Ass'n v Racing Com'r, 123 Mich App 388;
333 NW2d 292 (1983). 6

Rohl v Leone, 258 Mich App 72; 669 NW2d 579 (2003). 7

Case Law - Other Jurisdictions

Alton M Johnson Co v MAI Co, 463 NW2d 277 (Minn 1990). 4

Glen L Olson, Inc v RL Thompson Enterprises, Inc, 88 Or App 309; 745 P2d 1227 (1987),
rev'd on other grounds 306 Or 320; 759 P2d 1087 (1988). 5

Malley v Altman, 14 Wis 22 (1861). 5

Whitney v Faulkner, 95 P3d 270 (Utah 2004). 4

Statutes and Court Rules - Michigan

MCL 600.6013..... 2, 4
MCR 3.101 3
MCR 7.307..... 6

Statutes and Court Rules - Other Jurisdictions

Minn Stat 549.09..... 4
